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Dear Comm.

This is in referenceto your applicationfor correctionof your naval recordpursuantto the
provisionsof title 10 of theUnited StatesCode, section1552.

A three-memberpanelof theBoard for Correctionof NavalRecords,sitting in executive
session,consideredyour applicationon 21 October1999. Your allegationsof errorand
injusticewerereviewedin accordancewith administrativeregulationsandprocedures
applicableto theproceedingsof this Board. Documentarymaterialconsideredby theBoard
consistedof yourapplication, togetherwith all material submittedin supportthereof,your
navalrecordandapplicablestatutes,regulationsand policies. In addition, the Board
consideredthe advisoryopinion furnishedby theNavy PersonnelCommanddated
26 April 1999, a copyof which is attached. The Boardconsideredyour letterdated
15 June1999 with enclosures.

After carefuland conscientiousconsiderationof theentire record, the Board foundthat the
evidencesubmittedwas insufficient to establishtheexistenceof probablematerialerroror
injustice. In this connection,the Board substantiallyconcurredwith the commentscontained
in the advisoryopinion.

TheBoard wasunableto find that the contestedfitnessreportwasincorrectin stating you had
“multiple verbalcounselingsessions.” While the captainwho submittedthe statementat
enclosure(1) to your letterof 15 June1999 did not considersuchdiscussionsto becounseling
sessions,the Board found no requirementfor more formal counseling. They notedthe
reportingseniorstatedthat you did not havemid-term counselingbecauseyou wereon leave
from 14 to 25 April 1997 and on temporaryadditionalduty from 28 April to 20 June1997
(Bureauof Naval PersonnelInstruction1610.10,enclosure(2), paragraphC-S providesthat
April, not March as you state,is the monthactivelieutenantcommandersareto receivemid-
term counseling). Finally, the Board found your morefavorablefitnessreportfor the
precedingperiod, from a different reportingsenior, did not invalidatethe report at issue.



In view of the above,your applicationhasbeendenied. The namesandvotesof the
membersof thepanelwill be furnishedupon request.

It is regrettedthat thecircumstancesof your casearesuchthat favorableaction cannotbe
taken. You areentitled to havethe Boardreconsiderits decisionupon submissionof new and
materialevidenceor othermatternot previouslyconsideredby theBoard. In this regard,it is
importantto keepin mind that a presumptionof regularityattachesto all official records.
Consequently,whenapplying for a correctionof an official naval record, theburdenis on the
applicantto demonstratetheexistenceof probablematerialerror or injustice.

Sincerely,

W. DEAN PFEIFFER
ExecutiveDirector

Enclosure
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MEMORANDUM FOR THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR,BOARD FOR CORRECTIONOF
NAVAL RECORDS

Via: NPC/BCNRCoordinator(NPC-OOXCB)

Subj ~

Ref: (a) BUPERS1NST1610.10EVAL Manual

End: (1) BCNRFile

1. Enclosure(1) is returned. The memberrequeststhe removal of her fitnessreport for the
period 1 August 1996 to 30 June1997.

2. Basedon our reviewof thematerialprovided,we find thefollowing:

a. A reviewofthemember’sheadquartersrecordrevealedthe reportin questionto be on file.
The membersignedthe report, acknowledgingthe contentsand her right to submita statement.
The member indicated in block-46 that she desired to submit a statement. To date,Navy
PersonnelCommand (NPC) has not received the member’s statement. In accordancewith
reference(a), Annex S, paragraphS-8, the memberhastwo yearsfrom the endingdateof the
fitnessreportto submita statementif desired.

b. The petitionerindicatesthe fitnessreport shouldbe removedbecausethe report is unjust
and doesnot reflect a fair assessmentof her performance,lacks constancy,and that counseling
wasneverprovided. In reviewingpetitions,which questionthe exerciseof thereportingsenior’s
evaluationresponsibilities,wemust determineif the reportingseniorabusedhis/herdiscretionary
authority. For usto recommendrelief, the petitionerhasto showthat eitherthereis no rational
support for the reporting senior’s action or that the reporting senior acted for an illegal or
improper purpose. The petitioner must do more than just assert the improper exercise of
discretion he/shemust provide evidenceto support the claim. I do not believe that LCDR

ne so. The fitness report representsthe opinions of the reporting senior.
Nothing provide in the petition shows that the reportingsenior acted for illegal or improper
purposesor thatthe reportlackedrationalsupport.

c. Whetherthe memberwas counseledor not doesnot invalidate the fitness report. The
reportingseniorclearlystatesin thecommenton performancesectionthat multiple counselingdid
occurand herjustificationfor theperformancetraits.



d. Thememberdoesnot provethereportto be unjustor in error.

3. We recommendthemember’srecordremainunchanged.
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